A RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION FOR RECOGNITION BY THE PEOPLE OF PERU THROUGH THE COMMITTEE ON UNDERSTANDING AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE HEMISPHERE.

WHEREAS, the Committee on Understanding and Development of the Hemisphere, under the sponsorship of government, business, civic and educational leaders of Peru, has graciously extended an invitation to Mayor and Mrs Brookshire to visit Lima and other cities in Peru, and WHEREAS, the purpose of the Committee is to promote understanding, friendship and good will among the people of the Western Hemisphere, and WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte is singularly honored by this invitation, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of Charlotte, North Carolina, United States of America, in formal session this 29th day of January, 1962, hereby expresses its deep appreciation for the recognition given our City and hereby extends its warmest greetings and best wishes to our good neighbors in Peru.

Adopted in formal session this 29th day of January, 1962, by unanimous vote.

Stan R. Brookshire, Mayor
James B. Whittington, Mayor Pro Tem
Claude L. Albea, Councilman
Don G. Bryant, Councilman
Steve W. Dellinger, Councilman
S. R. Jordan, Councilman
Gibson L. Smith, Councilman
John H. Thrower, Councilman

ATTESTED:

Lillian R. Homman City Clerk

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 29th day of January, 1962, the reference having been made in Minute Book 41, at Page 263, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 173.

A RESOLUTION OF SALUTATION TO THE CITIZENS AND GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY OF LIMA, PERU.

WHEREAS, the City of Lima, Peru, will be host to Mayor and Mrs Brookshire and other distinguished citizens of Charlotte, and WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte desires to recognize this gracious act of hospitality and good will,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, United States of America, in formal session this 29th day of January, 1962, hereby salutes the citizens and government of the City of Lima.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that his honor the Mayor present this resolution to the honorable Mayor of Lima as a token of the high esteem and friend-ship of the citizens of Charlotte for the citizens of Lima.

Adopted in formal session this 29th day of January, 1962, by unanimous vote.

Stan R. Brookshire,
James B. Whittington,
Claude L. Albea,
Don G. Bryant,
Steve W. Dellinger,
S. R. Jordan,
Gibson L. Smith,
John H. Thrower,

Mayor
Mayor Pro tem
Councilman
Councilman
Councilman
Councilman
Councilman
Councilman

ATTESTED:

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, the 29th day of January, 1962, the reference having been made in Minute Book 41, at Page 263, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 174.

A RESOLUTION OF SALUTATION TO THE CITIZENS AND GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY OF RIMAC, PERU.

WHEREAS, the City of Rimac, Peru, will be host to Mayor and Mrs Brookshire and other distinguished citizens of Charlotte, and WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte desires to recognize this gracious act of hospitality and good will,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, United States of America, in formal session this 29th day of January, 1962, hereby salutes the citizens and government of the City of Rimac.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that his honor the Mayor present this resolution to the honorable Mayor of Rimac as a token of the high esteem and friendship of the citizens of Charlotte for the citizens of Rimac.

Adopted in formal session this 29th day of January, 1962, by unanimous vote:

Stan R. Brookshire,
James B. Whittington,
Claude L. Albea,
Don G. Bryant,
Steve W. Dellinger,
S. R. Jordan,
Gibson L. Smith,
John H. Thrower,

Mayor Pro tem
Councilman
Councilman
Councilman
Councilman
Councilman
Councilman
Councilman

ATTESTED:

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, the 29th day of January, 1962, the reference having been made in Minute Book 41, at Page 263, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 175.

A RESOLUTION OF FRIENDLY ALLIANCE WITH THE CITY OF AREQUIPA IN PERU

WHEREAS, the City of Arequipa in Peru, by proclamation of its Mayor,
Honorable Eduardo Ponce M., on August 15, 1961, did adopt the City of
Charlotte as a Sister-City, and

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte and its citizens have been signally honored by the City of Arequipa, and

WHEREAS, we share with Arequipa the desire to foster and develop understanding, friendship and good will between our municipal governments and between the citizens of our cities,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of ^Charlotte, North Carolina, United States of America, in formal session this 29th day of January, 1962, hereby reciprocate this gracious act of friendship and alliance by declaring and adopting the City of Arequipa as our Sister-City.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council hereby expresses its warmest regards and best wishes to both the government and the people of the City of Arequipa.

Adopted in formal session this 29th day of January, 1962, by unanimous vote.

Stan R. Brookshire,
James B. Whittington,
Claude L. Albea,
Don G. Bryant,
Steve W. Dellinger,
S. R. Jordan,
Gibson L. Smith,
John H. Thrower,

Mayor
Mayor Pro tem
Councilman
Councilman
Councilman
Councilman
Councilman
Councilman

ATTESTED:

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, on the 29th day of January, 1962, the reference having been made in Minute Book 41, at Page 263, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 176.

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, which petitions, numbered 1 through 34, are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the public interest that hearings be held on said petitions,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that public hearings will be held in Court Room #1, in the Mecklenburg County Courthouse, beginning at 7;00 O'clock p.m., on Tuesday, the 20th day of February, 1962, on petitions for zoning changes numbered 1 through 34.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

Adopted this 29th day of January, 1962.

Approved as to form:

John T. Morrisey, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 29th day of January, 1962, the reference having been made in Minute Book 41, at Page 267, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 177.

 $\begin{array}{c} \textbf{Lillian} \ \textbf{R.} \ \textbf{Hoffman} \\ \textbf{City} \ \textbf{Clerk} \end{array}$